NANPA

North American Numbering Plan Administration

Number: PL-368

Date: October 4, 2007

Subject: NPA 657 to Overlay NPA 714 (California)
Related Previous Planning Letters: 169,206

General Description

On September 20, 2007 the California Public Utilities Commission (CPUC) in Order D.07-09-
025 approved an all-services overlay as the relief method for the 714 NPA. The 714 NPA
principally serves the communities of Anaheim, Brea, Buena Park, Costa Mesa, Cypress, Fountain
Valley, Fullerton, Garden Grove, Huntington Beach, La Habra, La Mirada, La Palma, Orange, Placentia,
Santa Ana, Westminster, and Yorba Linda. This planning letter replaces the previous planning letters
mentioned above. The new 657 NPA will serve the same geographic area currently served by the
existing 714 NPA.

Implementation of Relief Plan
Implementation of the overlay of the 657 NPA is as follows:

Time Date

Start of Customer notification prior

to Permissive Dialing Period - September 20, 2007

Start of permissive 1+10-digit
dialing

End of permissive dialing and start
of mandatory 1+10-digit dialing

12:01 AM PT February 23, 2008

12:01 AM PT August 23, 2008

Earliest new NPA central office

- %
code activation date September 23, 2008

Earliest date central office codes in
the new NPA may be ordered - March 23, 2008
through NANPA

* Effective Date of the New 657 NPA

During the permissive dialing period, subscribers may dial calls within the overlay area on either
a 7-digit or 1+10-digit basis, but will be encouraged to dial 1+10-digits. After the permissive
period ends, all calls must be dialed using 1+10-digits.



Central Office Code Listings and NPA Map

A map of the 714/657 NPA overlay is attached. An updated list of NXX codes assigned to the
affected area may be found on the NANPA website at www.nanpa.com or in the Local Exchange
Routing Guide (LERG) or the NPA NXX Activity Guide (NNAG). Information in the LERG
and NNAG can be obtained by contacting Telcordia Routing Administration (TRA), at 732-699-
6700.

Dialing Plan

Coincident with the introduction of mandatory 1+10-digit dialing on August 23, 2008, the
dialing plan for the 714 and 657 NPAs will be as follows:

Type of call Call terminating in Dialing plan
Local call Home NPA (HNPA) or | 1 + 10-digits (1 + NPA-NXX-XXXX)
Foreign NPA (FNPA)
Toll call HNPA or FNPA 1 + 10-digits (1 + NPA-NXX-XXXX)
Operator Services HNPA or FNPA 0 + 10-digits (0 + NPA-NXX-XXXX)
Credit card, collect, third party

Network Testing

All international and domestic carriers should ensure that the new 657 NPA has been activated
throughout their networks prior to August 23, 2008. A test number to verify the routing to the
new NPA will be in service beginning June 23, 2008 through December 22, 2008. The test
number to verify the routing to the 657 NPA 1is (657) 222-0002. A recorded announcement will
indicate that the test call has been successfully completed.

General Information

The information in this planning letter reflects detailed information about NPA relief activities.
The information has been derived from commission orders and from industry implementation
decisions. The implementation of the plan described in this letter is the responsibility of
individual service providers, and NANPA does not guarantee that the activities and plans will
occur exactly as described herein.

Contact Information

General questions regarding the relief of the NPA 714 should be directed to Joe Cocke, Senior
NPA Relief Planner - NANPA, on 805-520-1945. Questions of a technical nature should be
directed to the NPA coordinator of the appropriate service provider.

Attached is a list of service provider and contact information that is provided to assist in the
implementation of the relief plan described herein. Because this information is subject to
change, NANPA cannot guarantee the completeness or the accuracy of the attached list.



SERVICE PROVIDER CONTACTS:

NAME COMPANY TELEPHONE E-MAIL
Alexandra Hanson 01 Comm. (916) 554-2115 ahanson@o1.com
George Guerra AT&T (408) 493-8507 282395 @att.com
Micki Burton AT&T (415) 778-1433 Mb1469@att.com
Mary Liz DelJong AT&T (415) 778-1462 Md3245@att.com
Marcy Baxter AT&T (CLEC) (908) 234-7629 marcybaxter@att.com
Wes Jackert AT&T Mobility (562) 468-8742 Wij8393@att.com
Stacie Houghton Cbeyond (678) 424-2463 Stacie houghton@cbeyond .net
Jerome Candelaria CCTA (510) 628-8043 jerome@calcable.org
Kimberly Swenson Comcast (720) 267-8287 Kimberly swenson@cable.comcast.com
Mike Hess CommPartners (702) 367-8647 mhess@commpartnersconnect.com
ext. 1099
Viki Blackwell Cox (949) 546-2207 Victoria.blackwell @cox.com
Luis Martinez Digitcom (310) 861-6161 luis@wildgate.com
(33 Wireless)
David Lee DMR Comm (866) 404-2988 dave@dmrcom.com
Jennifer Imbag Fones4All (818) 746-5110 jimbag@fones4all.com
(primary)
Susan Lamb Fones4All (208) 263-5922 Susan_lamb@lambcomservices.net
(Secondary)
Leslie Miklos Level 3 (724) 743-9656 Leslie.miklos@level3.com
Lori Montague (Rl\ffy:l"sptrsit) (714) 730-3172 Imontague @metropsc.com
Dushawn Lomax (lll\ffytafl"slzrsio (714) 730-2812 dlomax @metropcs.com
Jill Hershman (11{\:1) ;:losp trSe St) (714) 730-3159 jhershman@metropcs.com
Joe Hurlbert Nextel (248) 893-8598 Joseph.hurlbert@sprint.com
Christina Philips Pacific Centrex (213) 258-2361 christina@datavo.com
Jami Perez Pac-West (209) 926-3325 jperez@pacwest.com
Terah Sharpe Pac-West (209) 926-3141 tsharpe @pacwest.com
Lynne Martinez Pac-West (209) 926-3235 Imartin@pacwest.com
Pat Maroney Sprint (866) 625-9549 Pat k.maroney @sprint.com
Paula Jordan T-Mobile (925) 325-3325 paula.jordan@T-Mobile.com
Penny Compton Telepacific (702) 310-4378 pcompton@telepacific.com
(primary) (Mpower Comm.)
Liz Jacobs Telepacific (702) 310-4646 ljacobs @telepacific.com




(secondary)

(Mpower Comm.)

Maureen Matthews

Telscape

(626) 415-1050

mmatthews @telscape.net

Wally Bakare Time Warner Cable (310) 647-5735 Wally bakare@twcable.com
Gary Wengrofsky Time Warner Cable (203) 351-2147 Gary .wengrofsky @twcable.com
Lori Morris Time Warner (303) 542-4111 Lori.morris@twtelecom.com
Telecom
Charlie Sadler USA Mobility (972) 801-1624 Charlie.sadler@usamobility.com
Lorraine Kocen Verizon (805) 372-6945 Lorraine kocen@verizon.com

Debra Gooden Verizon Business (972) 729-6855 Debra.gooden@verizonbusiness.com
Louie DeCarlo Verizon Business (415) 228-2133 Louie.decarlo@verizonbusiness.com
Godfrey Chisanga Verizon Business (972) 729-5103 Godfrey .chisanga@verizonbusiness.com
Joanne Edelman Verizon Wireless (925) 279-6159 joanne.edelman@verizonwireless.com
Mike Taber Verizon Wireless (425) 603-2250 Mike .taber@verizonwireless.com

(Translations)
Kelly Faul XO Comm (703) 547-2536 Kelly .faul@xo.com
Ruben Galvan X0 Comm (972) 578-3728 Ruben.galvan@xo0.com
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